petitioner having studied only up to Class VIII in a Nepali School, she had to 

sign and execute the deed without understanding the terms and conditions 

of the lease deed. In terms of Clause 3.2 of the agreement she had paid 

advance rent for three months amounting to Rs.51,00,000.00 (Rupees Fifty-

one Lakhs) and she had also deposited a sum of Rs.20,00,000.00 (Rupees 

Twenty Lakhs) as interest free refundable security deposit. As the Park did 

not have proper infrastructure like swimming pool, adventure sports, 

restaurant, etc., the petitioner apprised the officers of respondent no.2 to

[...]

be permitted to construct any commercial or recreational assets within the 

premises during the period of lease and all existing shops and commercial 

units shall not be covered in the lease deed of the successful bidder.  

11.   The petitioner was the highest tenderer with bid amount of 

Rs.2,04,00,000/- (Rupees two crores four lakhs) only per annum. The lease 

deed dated 01.09.2016 reflects that the lease commenced from 01.09.2016 

and that the same shall remain in force for a period of 5 years i.e. till 

31.08.2021. Clause 4.1 prescribes quarterly payment of rent for the first